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Introduction

The Wakefield District School Health Survey 2022 was carried out with Year 5, Year 7 and Year 9 pupils between January and May 2022. The
survey was conducted online.

Wakefield Council Public Health would like to express their sincere gratitude to schools and pupils for taking part in this valuable
research.

The Wakefield Council Public Health service have been running the School Health Survey every two years since 2009 as a way of collecting
robust information about young people’s health and lifestyles.

This survey is an essential source of data for both schools and local authority commissioners alike, providing detailed and robust information
about the health behaviours and lifestyle choices of the children living in the Wakefield district.

The content of the survey is widely consulted upon and uses age-appropriate questions where necessary. In total, 2,242 valid responses were
received from Year 7 pupils from across 16 schools.

How to Read the Report

Some response options have been combined e.g. “Strongly agree” and “Agree” to show “Total Agree”.
Pupils were able to skip questions, so the base size varies between questions.
There are several reasons why responses in charts/tables might not add up to 100%:

e Respondents might have been able to give more than one answer
e Only most common responses might be shown
e Individual percentages are rounded to nearest whole number.

In the inequality and area analysis tables red and green shading denotes statistical differences at the 95% confidence level.
Most and least deprived cohorts have been determined using the deprivation levels for the area in which pupils say they live.

For area analysis purposes Wakefield Girls High School has been included in the Wakefield Central and North West cluster.



Headline Findings

Diet and Oral Health
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Headline Findings

Physical Activity and Smoking
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Headline Findings

Smoking and Alcohol
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Headline Findings

COVID-19
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Headline Findings
Bullying, Safety and Wellbeing
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Headline Findings

Free Time, Social Media and Gambling
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Headline Findings

Year 7 Trends*

Did not have breakfast a Brush teeth at least Someone smokes at
this morning _ twice a day A home
+10% -5% iR, +10%
2020: 21% 2020: 82% 14 2020: 17%
2022: 31% 2022: 77% 2022: 27%
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at the moment the way | look J \ B
-119 +119 o0
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Diet and Oral Health
Findings

Did you have breakfast this morning?
Don't know
0,
A 1% How often to you eat or drink...?

No Water 76% 11%

31%

Fruit and veg 56% 24%

Fizzy drinks 23% 27%

Energy drinks 5% 6%

Yes Sweets/Chocolate 30% 36% _

69%
Fast food 6% 8%

On most days 2-3daysaweek = Onceaweekorless mRarely ornever = Don’tknow
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Diet and Oral Health

Findings
Is the diet (the food you eat) healthy? Do you think you need to eat more healthily?
Very healthy - 9% Don't know
| 22%
Not very healthy | 19%
Very unhealthy || 2% gg;
0
Dontknow — 13%
g Healthy [ e No
2 28%
S} Unhealthy | 219
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Diet and Oral Health
Findings

How long ago did you last go to the dentist?

: 6 months to a year ago - 15%

Once - 2104 More than a year ago - 14%

| have never been to the dentist I 2%

How many times a day do you normally brush your teeth?

None at all 2%

22%

Don't know

12



Diet and Oral Health

Inequality analysis

Had breakfast this morning

69%

Eat fruit/veg most days

56%

Drink fizzy drinks most days

23%

Think they have a healthy diet

66%

65% 68%

Think they need to eat more healthily

50%

51% 49% 50% 51%

Brush at least twice a day

7%

78% 75% 7% 84%

Been to dentist in last six months

46%

47% | 45% 40% | 52%

Statistically significantly
better than average

Statistically significantly
worse than average
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Diet and Oral Health

Area analysis

Had breakfast this morning

69%

Eat fruit/veg on ‘most days’

56%

Drink fizzy drinks on ‘most days’

23%

26%

66%

Think they have healthy diet 66% 63%
Think they need to eat more healthily 50% 52%
Brush teeth at least twice a day 7% 78%
Been to dentist in last six months 46% 47%

Statistically significantly
better than average

across other areas

Statistically significantly
waorse than average
across other areas




Diet and Oral Health

Trend over time analysis

Had no breakfast this morning Eat fruit and vegetables on

most days
100% 1 100% 1
80% - 80% A
61% .
60% - 60% 1 26%
40% 319, 40% -
21%
0% - 0% -
2020 2022 2020 2022
Drink fizzy drinks on 'most days' Brush teeth at least twice a day
100% 1 100% -
82% .
80% - 80% - 7%
60% - 60% -
40% - 40% -
19% 23%
20% - 20% -
0% - 0% -
2020 2022 2020 2022
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Physical Activity
Findings

Do you think the amount of physical
activity you do is enough?

Don't know
18%

No
18%

Yes
64%

Running

Football

Swimming

Cycling

Rugby

- Five most popular sports

39%

35%

34%

5%



Physical Activity
Findings

Barriers to being more active

Nothing, | do enough already

| don't have the time

| can't be bothered

Worried I'll be laughed at or look silly

| can't get to the activities | want to do

| don't like to do exercise

I'm not allowed/able to do the activities because of Covid

| don't have enough money

5%

4%

7%

17

12%

25%

23%

22%

33%



Physical Activity
Findings

Travelling to school How often do you ride a bike

Other Every day

Walking
44% Once a week
Once a month

Once a year or less

Car/Van

34% | can't ride a bike

18

A few times a week

19%

14%

22%

8%

10%



Physical Activity

Inequality analysis

Think amount of physical activity is not enough 18%
Usually walk to school 44%
Usually travel to school by car or van 34%
Don't have a bike 17%
Ride bike more than once a week 26%

Statistically significantly Statistically significantly
better than average worse than average
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Physical Activity

Area analysis

Think amount of physical activity is not enough 18%
Usually walk to school 44%
Usually travel to school by car or van 34%
Don't have a bike 17%
Ride bike more than once a week 26%

-Statisticallyr significantly Statistically significantly

better than average waorse than average
across other areas across other areas
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Physical Activity

Trend over time analysis

100% -

80% A

60% H

40% H

20% H

0%

100% -

80% A

60% H

40% H

20%

0%

Walk or cycle to school

42%

2020

Does less than 1 hour physical

25%

2020

45%

2022

activity per day

26%

|

2022

100%

80% -

60% A

40% A

20% A

0% -

100% -

80% -

60% A

40% A

20% A

0% -

Think amount of physical activity
done is enough to keep healthy

65% 64%

2020 2022

Inactive pupils (<1 hr) who think
they do enough exercise

40% 38%

2020 2022

21



Alcohol and Smoking
Findings

How often do you drink alcohol?

| have never drank alcohol 67%

| have drunk alcohol once or twice 28%

| drink alcohol about once a month 3%

| drink alcohol about once aweek | 1%

| drink alcohol more than once a

week 1%

22

Do you think it is OK for young people to drink

alcohol?
Don't know Yes
10% 6%

83%



Alcohol and Smoking
Findings

Do you think it is OK for young people to

smoke?

. . . Don't know
Trying smoking and vaping Yes
79 \ —

1%
e _

E-cigarettes/Vaping

No
92%

mTried wNot tried
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Alcohol and Smoking
Findings

Does anyone smoke inside at home or in the car?

Home

Car

mYes mNo = Dont know

24



Alcohol and Smoking

Inequality analysis

Never tried alcohol 67%

Think it is ok for young people to get drunk 6%

At least tried smoking 3%

At least tried e-cigarettes/vaping 11%

Think it is ok for young people to smoke 1%

Someone smokes inside at home 27%

Someone smokes in the car 11%

Statistically significantly Statistically significantly
better than average worse than average
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Alcohol and Smoking

Area analysis

Statistically significantly
better than average

across other areas

Statistically significantly
waorse than average
across other areas

Never tried alcohol 67%

Think it is ok for young people to get drunk 6% 7%
At least tried smoking 3% 3%

At least tried e-cigarettes/vaping 11% 11%

Think it's ok for young people to smoke 1% 1% 2% 1% 2%
Someone smokes inside at home 27% 30% 28% 22% 31%

Someone smokes in the car 11% - 12% 10% 9%

26



Alcohol and Smoking

Trend over time analysis

100%

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%

100%

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%

Someone smokes inside at

2020

Have never tried alcohol

58%

2020

home

27%

] 17% -

2022

67%

2022

Have at least tried e-cigarettes

100% -
80% -
60% -
40% -
20% A 10% 11%
oL TN N
2020 2022
Have never tried smoking a
cigarette
100% -
97%
95%
80% -

2020 2022
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Sexual Harassment
Findings

Who would you tell about sexual harassment?

Been sexually harassed by a young person or group of

Parent/carer
young people

71%

Friends _ 29%
o Another adult (not a teacher) at school - 19%

Other 8%

mYes mNo

28



Sexual Harassment
Inequality analysis

Been sexually harassed by a young person or group of young people 17%
Know who to report sexual harassment to at school 75% 75% 75% 76% 7% 74% 75% 74% 76% 75% 76%
Have been taught about sexual harassment at school 75% 7% 73% 75% 73% 73% 75% 71% 75% 71%

5% 79% 69%

Statistically significantly Statistically significantly
better than average worse than average
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Sexual Harassment
Area analysis

Been sexually harassed by a young person or group of young people

Know who to report sexual harassment to at school 75%
Have been taught in school about sexual harassment 75%
Statistically significantly Statistically significantly
better than average waorse than average

across other areas across other areas
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COVID-19

Changes due to Covid-19

Findings
s More time
= E Less time
= § More time
= '.?:‘g Less time
Sz More
22
£ Less
Missed opportunities
% Fallen behind at school

Mental health has gotten worse
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COVID-19

Findings
What 3 words would you use to describe your experiences during the Covid-19 pandemic?*

dull
ITTi calm exercise gam.es
gaming_nOt_fundlfﬁCMt happy depressed awWFul long trapped_ - relaxing good
isolating I-dont-know: _F S .ar:tlve
family isolated'U N hard anxious dlﬁcerentS -
okrubbishbore tiringannoyed C hell

stupid . alone .
sl,tressfu_l e b O V1N g bad annoying
aAZYyWworrylng nice | | hormble
“"upsetting depressingscarytired lone yfrustratiﬂgweird

ingcrazy unha
con.fusmg y PPY stressed
anxiety strange upset

right | i '
At nteresting scared worriedterrible

excitingunhealthy miserable
*responses given by 10 or more pupils
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COVID-19

Inequality analysis

Have done less physical exercise 32%

Have fallen behind at school 29%

Knew someone who died of Covid 16%

Statistically significantly Statistically significantly
better than average worse than average
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COVID-19

Area analysis

Have done less physical exercise 32%
Have fallen behind at school 29% 31%
Knew someone who died from Covid 16%
-Statistically significantly Statistically significantly
better than average waorse than average

across other areas across other areas
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Bullying and Safety
Findings

Do you ever feel scared of going to school
because you are being bullied or picked on?

Very often/often . 8%

Reasons for being bullied

Your size or weight

The clothes you wear

A disability or learning difficulty
Your race or skin colour

Your religion or faith

Other

P 5%
| ED
7%

B 4%

35

If you were being picked on or bullied,
do you think your school would help
make it stop?

Don't know
25%

Yes
50%

25%



Bullying and Safety
Findings

How safe do you feel in the area where you live? By
local IMD quintile

How safe do you feel at home with the
people you live with?

Quite safe
2 Te o e %
Not sure |
Q@ ee%  20% 4% .
A little unsafe ’
Q@ T8% 12% 10% Very unsafe |
Leastdeprived Q5 [ 8% e, 1 safe |

Qverall

Unsafe !
m Safe mUnsafe mNotsure |
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Bullying and Safety

Inequality analysis

Often/very often scared of going to schol due to bullying 8%
Picked on or bullied because of size or weight 31%
If bullied, think school would not help it stop 25%
Feel safe in the area where they live 71%
Feel safe at home with the people they live with 93%

94% 93%

Statistically significantly Statistically significantly
better than average worse than average

37

33%

30%

25% 25%
68% 73%
93% 94%

33%

93%

25%

93%




Bullying and Safety

Area analysis

Often/very often’ scared of going to school due to bullying

Picked on' or bullied because of size or weight 31% 32% 31% 36% 34%
If bullied, think school would not help make it stop 25% 25% 26% 28%
Feel safe in the area where they live 71% 67% 69% 66% 71%
Feel safe at home with people they live with 93% 91% 92% 93% 95%

Statistically significantly
better than average

across other areas

Statistically significantly
waorse than average
across other areas
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Bullying and Safety

Trend over time analysis

'Often’ or 'very often' scared of Feel safe in the area where
going to school due to being they live
bullied or picked on

100% 1 100% 1

80% - 80% - 7% 219
60% - 60% -
40% - 40% -
20% - - 8% 20% -
0% L D 0% A

2020 2022 2020 2022
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Wellbeing
Findings

How happy do you feel with
your life at the moment?

Very/quite happy - 60%
Not sure . 17%
Very/quite unhappy - 23%

How often do you feel lonely?

Never 12%

Hardly ever 34%

Some of the time 8%

Most of the time 16%

40

Mental wellbeing scores
(SWEMWBS)

Max I 2%

High - 18%
High medium _ 42%
Low medium - 29%

Low . 9%



Wellbeing
Findings

How much do you worry about these things?
(A lot/quite a lot)

School work / exams

The way you look

Problems with friends

Family problems

Relationships

Money problems

15%

20%

25%

32%

38%

45%

41

When you have a problem that worries you or you are
feeling stressed, what are you most likely to do?

Watch TV / play computer games
Listen to music
Talk to someone about it

Rest or sleep more

Think carefully about the problem by
yourself

Do physical activity

Eat or drink more (e.g. sweets,
chocolates)

Other

Don't know

Seek help with the problem online
Have a drink of something alcoholic

Smoke cigarettes



Wellbeing

Inequality analysis

Happy with life at the moment
Feel lonely ‘'some' or 'most' of time 54%
High or maximum mental wellbeing score 20%
Worry 'quite a lot' or 'a lot' about school work/exams 45%
Worry 'quite a lot' or 'a lot' about the way they look 38%
Worry 'quite a lot' or 'a lot' about problems with friends 32%
Worry 'quite a lot' or 'a lot' about money problems 15%

Statistically significantly Statistically significantly
better than average worse than average
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Wellbeing

Area analysis

Happy with life at the moment 60% 55% 62% 60% 61% 60%
Feel lonely 'some' or 'most’ of time 54%
High or maximum mental wellbeing score 20%
Worry 'quite a lot' or 'a lot' about school work/exams 45%
Worry 'quite a lot' or 'a lot' about the way they look 38%
Worry 'quite a lot' or 'a lot' about problems with friends 32%
Worry 'quite a lot' or 'a lot' about money problems 15%
-,"E}Latistin:::—;lhj,.r significantly Statistically significantly
better than average woarse than average
across other areas across other areas
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Wellbeing

Trend over time analysis

Feel happy with life at the Worry about schoolwork and

exams
100% - moment 100% -
80% A 71% 80% -
60%
60% - 60% 1
45%
40% - 40% 1 30%
20% - 20% A
0% - 0% -
2020 2022 2020 2022
Worry about the way | look Feel lonely some or most of the
time
100% 1 100% -
80% 1 80% -
60% - 60% A 54%
38% 37%
40% - 7% 40% A
20% - 20% A
0% - 0%
2020 2022 2020 2022
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Free Time
Findings

Top-5 activities pupils do in their free time

Watch TV

83%

Use a mobile / tablet to view social media 81%

76%

Play on a games console

Hang out with friends 73%

Play a sport S57%

45

Top-5 activities pupils would like to do in free time

Go to the cinema 51%

Play an instrument 25%

Hang out with friends 23%

Arts and crafts 22%

Play a sport 20%



Free Time
Findings

How often do you go to the countryside in your own

time?
More than once a week - 7%
Once a week - 7%

Once a month 20%

Once or twice a year 27%

Hardly ever or never 38%

46

How often do you read a book at home?

Every day

More than once a week

Once a week

Once a month

Once a year

Never

15%

19%

21%

14%

7%

24%



Free Time
Inequality analysis

Hardly ever’ or ‘never’ go to countryside in own time 38%

‘Never’ read a book 24%
Statistically significantly Statistically significantly
better than average worse than average
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Free Time
Area analysis

I would like to play a sport but don't at the moment 20% 13% 20%
I would like to go to the cinema/theatre but don't at the moment 51%
I hang out with friends 73%
'Hardly ever' or 'never' go to countryside in own time 38%
'‘Never' read a book 24%

Statistically significantly Statistically significantly

better than average waorse than average

across other areas across other areas

Statistically significantly Statistically significantly

higher than average lower than average

across other areas across other areas
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Free Time
Trend over time analysis

'Hardly ever' or 'never' go to Never read a book in own time
countryside in own time
1000’4) - 100‘%) 7
800’4) 4 80‘%) 7
60% 60% -
40% - 35% 38% 40% -
24%
20% A 20% - 16%
0% - 0% -—l
2020 2022 2020 2022

49



Social Media and the Internet
Findings

Which of these apps/websites do you use?

YouTube N 75%
Tiktok I 8%
Online gaming I 64%
Snapchat N 56%
Instagram N 27%
Facebook M 12%
Twitter I 10%

Zoom M 4%
m Every day/most days
Strongly agree
How much do you agree with the following statements? lagree
| can go without using social media for a day 56%
Not being able to use social media would put me in a bad mood 38%
| feel like 'm missing out when | see things on social media 30%
| worry about some of the things | see on social media 28%
| worry about getting enoungh 'likes' or positive responses on social media 12%
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Social Media and the Internet
Inequality analysis

Spend >10 hours a week playing online computer games 23%

22% 19%

Worry about some of the things | see on social media 28%

Statistically significantly Statistically significantly
better than average worse than average
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Social Media and the Internet
Trend over time analysis

Spend >10 hours a week Worry about some of the things
playing online computer games seen on social media
1000"6 - 100(%) 7
80% A 80%
60% - 60% -
40% - 40% A
28%
0 25%
19% 23%
0% - 0% -
2020 2022 2020 2022
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Gambling and Money
Findings

How often have you taken part in the following activities?

Bought coins to move up a level on a computer game [ IEZ 0% 4%
Bought a 'loot box' on a computer game 10%
Used a fruit machine / slot machine 119
Putabetonasportingevent EEEB &% 4
Placed a private bet with friends 8% s%
Bought a lottery ticket or scratch card [E 8%  a%
Skin betting 24%

m Every day/most days/occasionally = Rarely/never | don't know what this is

How often would you say you see adverts for gambling
or betting companies in the following places?

on TV
On social media 50%
Other online websites 57%
On the radio 13% 71%
On posters / billboards 69%
In newspapers 78%

mEvery day/most days = Occasionally Rarely/never
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Gambling and Money

Inequality analysis

I haven't done any type of gambling in the past year

Never' or 'rarely’ see gambling adverts on posters/billboards 69% 70% 66% 70% 69% 68% 68% 70% 69% 73% 71%

Statistically significantly Statistically significantly
better than average worse than average
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Gambling and Money

Area analysis

I haven't done any type of gambling within the last year 30% 29%

‘Never' or 'rarely’ see gambling adverts on posters/billboards 69% 67%
Statistically significantly Statistically significanthy
better than average worse than average
across other areas across other areas
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Gambling and Money

Trends over time analysis

100% -

80% A

60% -

40% -

20% A

0% -

Worry about money problems

10% 15%
0

2020 2022

100% -

80% -

60% -

40% A

20% -

0% -

Haven't taken part in a
gambling activity in past year

0,
34% 30%

2020 2022
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